RESOLUTION No. 10 - 73

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (DERM) FOR THE PURCHASE OF TREES FOR THE 2010 ADOPT-A-TREE EVENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 25, 2010 AT JC BERMUDEZ PARK IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Environmental Advisory Board has requested the allocation of monies in order for the City to cover the purchase of trees for the 2010 Adopt-A-Tree event on September 25th, 2010 at JC Bermudez Park; and

WHEREAS, this event would be hosted by the City of Doral and the Miami-Dade County Department of Resource Management (DERM); and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with DERM (Exhibit "A") for the purchase of trees for the 2010 Adopt-A-Tree event in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council of the City of Doral hereby waives the competitive bidding process and authorizes the City Manager to authorize the City Manager to enter into an Interlocal Agreement with DERM (Exhibit "A") for the purchase of trees for the 2010 Adopt-A-Tree event in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilwoman Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera. By consensus, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Aye
Vice Mayor Robert Van Name	Aye
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Aye
Councilman Michael DiPietro	Aye
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Aye

PASSED and ADOPTED this 14th day of April, 2010.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT "A"

<u>INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT</u> Between the City of Doral and Miami-Dade County for Sponsorship of the Adopt-a-Tree Event in the City of Doral

This Interlocal Agreement by and between the City of Doral, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "the City") and Miami-Dade County, Florida (hereinafter referred to as "the County") is entered into to provide sponsorship of an Adopt-a-Tree event to be held within the City of Doral in September 2010 (hereinafter referred to as "the Event"). For purposes of this Interlocal Agreement, the Miami-Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management (hereinafter referred to as "DERM") will act in behalf of Miami-Dade County.

- I. The City agrees to contribute up to **\$50,000** to the County for approximately **3,000 trees** to be given to the public during the Event. Prior to the Event, County staff will coordinate with the City on the number and species of trees in order to stay within the tree budget provided by the City as well as to coordinate the date, time, location, logistics and related specifics.
- II. All other costs for the event will be paid by the County and/or other sponsors through the County.
- III. This Interlocal Agreement will commence upon final execution by both parties and end September 30, 2010, unless modified as provided for herein.
- IV. The City will cooperate with the County on the selection of tree species within the parameters of the County's Adopt-a-Tree Program. Trees selected for the event will be no greater than 3" trunk diameter/caliper in size. All trees will be grade Florida #1 or better, in accordance with nursery industry guidelines provided in "Grades and Standards for Nursery Plants."
- V. The City will cooperate with the County on selection of the date, location and any other decisions necessary for the Event. The County agrees to conduct all required work to obtain the trees for the Event. The County will deliver the trees to the Event location one day prior to the Event unless other arrangements are mutually agreed.
- VI. The maximum amount the City will reimburse the County for trees purchased for the Event and for the life of this agreement is **\$50,000.00**.

VII. Deliverables and Payments.

- 1. The City agrees to reimburse the County for costs of trees as set forth in this agreement. The County will provide to the City an invoice for the actual cost of **all trees** purchased for the Adopt-a-Tree event in the City.
- 2. Payment of the invoiced amount to the County is due 30 days after receipt of the invoice by the City.
- IX. This Agreement can be modified by amendment through mutual agreement of both parties. All amendments to the agreement must be in writing and signed by both parties, and become effective as of the date of the final signatory unless otherwise noted therein.
- X. This Agreement becomes effective upon final execution by the parties:

For:	
The City of Doral, Florida	

For: Miami-Dade County, Florida

Juan Carlos Bermudez, Mayor

County Mayor or County Mayor's Designee

Date

Date